three. All provisions of chapter 7, of the laws of 1878, which in any way conflict with the foregoing provisions of this section are hereby amended accordingly.

Trustees of public museum, when appointed.

Section 2. Hereafter all appointments of members from the common council of the board of trustees of the public museum of the city of Milwaukee, made by the mayor of said city on the third Tuesday in April, shall be made from aldermen having two years to serve, and in case any person so appointed shall vacate his office of alderman before the expiration of his term, he shall thereupon cease to be a member of said board of trustees, and the mayor shall appoint some other alderman of his class in his place to be such trustee for the remainder of his term. Each alderman appointed shall serve as such trustee during his term as alderman. It shall be the duty of the mayor on the third Tuesday in April in each year to appoint a sufficient number of aldermen having two years to serve to be members of such board of trustees of the public museum to keep the number of members of such board from the common council, always three. All provisions of chapter 328, of the laws of 1882, which in any way conflict with the provisions of this section, are hereby amended accordingly.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 14, 1887.

[No. 330, S.]

[Published April 27, 1887.]

CHAPTER 522.

AN ACT to change the name of West Branch to Bloom City of Richland county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Changing name of West Branch to Bloom City, Richland

SECTION 1. The name of the village of West Branch, in the county of Richland, in the state of Wisconsin, is hereby changed to Bloom City.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in

force from and after its passage.

NOTE BY THE SECRETARY OF STATE.—The foregoing act having been presented to the governor for his approval, and not having been returned by him to the house of the legislature in which it originated, within the time prescribed by the constitution of the state, has become a law without his approval.

April 15, 1887.

ERNST G. TIMME, Secretary of State.

[No. 887, A.]

[Published May 2, 1887.]

CHAPTER 523.

AN ACT to make dogs, beasts and birds subjects of larceny, and prescribing penalty for the larceny thereof.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Any person who shall wrongfully Dogs. beasts take, entice or carry away, without the consent of and birds subthe owner, any bird, ordinarily kept in a state of penalty. confinement, or any dog or beast of any value, and not the subject of larceny at common law, with intent to deprive the owner of the ownership thereof, shall be deemed guilty of larceny, and shall upon conviction thereof be punished by imprisonment in the county jail not more than six months nor less than ten days, or by fine not exceeding one hundred dollars, nor less than five dollars.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

NOTE BY THE SECRETARY OF STATE.—The foregoing act having been presented to the governor for his approval, and not having been returned by him to the house of the legislature in which it originated, within the time prescribed by the constitution of the state, has become a law without his approval.

April 15, 1887.

ERNST G. TIMME, Secretary of State.